same purport, shall have the same force and effect and be as valid to all intents and purposes as though said copy of said plat of La Crescent and the original thereof had been duly made, executed, certified, acknowledged, filed and recorded in all respects as required by law.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1889.

I.

## CHAPTER 550.

[H. F. No. 136.]

## AN ACT ENTITLED AN AOT TO LEGALIZE THE ISSUE BY THE TOWN OF EXCELSIOR IN THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN OF BONDS KNOWN AS THE TOWN HALL BONDS OF SAID TOWN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the six (6) bonds of the town of Excelsior in the county of Hennepin for five hundred dollars (\$500.00) each heretofore issued by the supervisors of that town in pursuance of a resolution and vote of the legal voters of said town adopted at a special town meeting of said town held on the ninth (9th) day of April A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) and, which said bonds are known as the town hall bonds of said town, be and the same are hereby legalized and in all respects made valid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 4, 1889.

## CHAPTER 551.

**\_\_\_** -**\_\_** - - -

## [S. F. No. 191.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE TOWN OF FRANCO-NIA, CHISAGO COUNTY, RESTRAINING CATTLE FROM RUNNING AT LARGE, AND THE PROCEEDINGS HAD IN REFERENCE THERTO.

WHEREAS, at the annual town meeting held in the town of Franconia, Chisago county, Minnesota, on the tenth (10th) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), the question of restraining horses, cattle, mules and asses from running at large in said town during any season of the year, was submitted to the legal